

BY FMAII

November 12, 2020

Pina Pacione
PUC Distribution Inc.
500 Second Line East
Sault Ste. Marie ON P6A 6P2
regulatory@ssmpuc.com

Dear Ms. Pacione:

Re: PUC Distribution Inc. (PUC Distribution)

Application for 2022 Incremental Capital Module

OEB File Number: EB-2020-0249

Further to the Ontario Energy Board's (OEB) acknowledgment letter dated November 2, 2020, the OEB has completed its preliminary review of your 2022 Incremental Capital Module application and will now commence the processing of your application. The next steps will be communicated in due course.

For administrative purposes, the OEB assigned a new docket number for this proceeding, EB-2020-0249. However, the OEB considers this amended application as a continuation of the EB-2018-0219 proceeding. The OEB finds that it is appropriate to combine the two proceedings and both docket numbers should be referenced in all filings and correspondence going forward.

The parties that were granted intervenor status and cost award eligibility in EB-2018-0219 are deemed to be intervenors and are eligible for cost awards in this proceeding.

Please note, PUC Distribution is responsible for ensuring that the documents it files with the OEB do not include personal information (as that phrase is defined in the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*), unless filed in accordance with rule 9A of the OEB's *Rules of Practice and Procedure*.

T 416-481-1967 1-888-632-6273

F 416-440-7656 OEB.ca

Please direct any questions relating to this application to Georgette Vlahos, Advisor at 416-544-5169 or georgette.vlahos@oeb.ca.

Yours truly,

Original Signed By

Christine E. Long Registrar

c: Intervenors of record, EB-2018-0219
Tyler Kasubeck, PUC Distribution Inc.
Flora Ho, Counsel, Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
John A.D. Vellone, Counsel, Borden Ladner Gervais LLP